HIGHLINE WATER DISTRICT King County, Washington

RESOLUTION 19-11-20A

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING AS COMPLETE CONTRACT #18-70-21 WITH PUMPTECH, INC. FOR PROJECT 18-4 MCMICKEN WELL PUMP & MOTOR REPLACEMENT

WHEREAS, the District retained the services of Pump Tech, Inc., to remove and diagnose the Well pump condition under Contract #17-50-31 to determine the cause of the decline in Well production; and

WHEREAS, during removal of the equipment by Pump Tech, the well column separated causing the Well pump, motor and other equipment to drop within the well resulting in significant damage to the equipment. Pump Tech recovered the equipment and discovered the equipment was damaged beyond repair; and

WHEREAS, the District Board of Commissioners then authorized Project 18-4 McMicken Well Repair, to diagnose and replace the equipment under the 2018 Capital Improvement Program; and

WHEREAS, by passage of Resolution 18-7-18D, the Board of Commissioners waived competitive bidding requirements of RCW 57.08.050 for purchasing equipment involving special facilities and market conditions relating to Project 18-4 McMicken Well Repair and authorized the General Manager to purchase the replacement equipment at the McMicken Well; and

WHEREAS, the District entered into Contract #18-70-21 with Pump Tech, Inc. to replace and reinstall the Equipment; and

WHEREAS, the District's contractor, PumpTech, Inc., completed the construction of this project per District standards on 8/7/19 and the District Engineer recommends final acceptance. The General concurs; and

WHEREAS, the final construction amount was \$250,529.40 including W.S.S.T. (Exhibit A - Final Pay Request No. 1, attached and incorporated herein).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

- 1. The Board of Commissioners accepts as complete, construction contract #18-70-21 with PumpTech, Inc. for Project 18-4 McMicken Well Pump & Motor Replacement.
- 2. The General Manager or designee is authorized to sign the necessary paperwork to close out this project.

HIGHLINE WATER DISTRICT King County, Washington

RESOLUTION 19-11-20A

ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS of Highline Water District, King County, Washington, at an open public meeting held this **20th** day **November 2019**.

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS				
Kathleen Queng-Vermeire, President	Cund All cacle			
Kathleen Quong-Vermeire, President	Vince Koester, Secretary			
15/2	Cal M			
Todd Fultz, Commissioner	Daniel Johnson, Commissioner			
George Landon, Commissioner				

HIGHLINE WATER DISTRICT PROJECT 18-4 PUMP & MOTOR REPLACEMENT

CONTRACTOR: PUMPTECH, INC. CONTRACT #: 18-70-21

FINAL PAY REQUEST #: 1
DATE: 08/14/19

ITEM			TIMA	10 C	ESTIMATED CONTRACT QUAN	ANT	TTTIES	PREV. A	PREV. APPROVED	TOTAL THIS REQUEST	HIS RE	QUEST	TC	TOTAL TO DATE		ITEM
*	ITEM DESCRIPTION	BID QTY UNIT	UNIT		UNIT PRICE	Ľ	AMOUNT	QΤΛ	AMOUNT	QTY	۷	AMOUNT	QT.	AMOUNT	%	*
п	FLOWSERVE - BJ BOWL	1	LS	₩.	74,495.00	₩	74,495.00		- \$	1.00 \$		74,495.00	1.00	\$ 74,495.00 100.00%	100.00%	Н
7	FLOWSERVE - BJ MOTOR	1	LS	₩.	64,679.00	₩	64,679.00		- \$	1.88	₩.	64,679.00	1.00	\$ 64,679.00 100.00%	100.00%	7
m	COLUMN PIPE	320	۳	₩	103.00	₩	32,960.00		- ₩	320.00	\$	32,969.99	320.00		100.00%	3
4	CHECK VALVES	2	EA	₩	6,186.00	₩	12,372.00		-	2.00	₩	12,372.00	2.69	\$ 12,372.88 188.86%	190.99%	4
'n	INSTALLATION	1	LS	₩,	43,248.90	₩	43,248.00		-	1.00	*	43,248.00	1.00	7	100.00%	2
9	CABLE SUPPORT	1	ΓS	\$	4,054.90	\$	4,054.00		- \$	6.66	\$	-	9.00	1	9.99%	9

98.25%				
		Total \$ 250,529.40		
227,754.00	22,775.40	250,529.40	(11,387.70)	239,141.70
Sub Total \$	WSST 16% \$	Total \$ 250,529.40	Less 5% \$	Total \$
,				
		'		'
\$4	₩.	₩	\$	\$
Sub Total \$	MSST 10% \$ -	Total \$ -	Less 5% \$ -	Total \$ -



Agenda Item No.: 5.1

Agenda Date: 11/20/19

Reviewed By:

Subject: Accept as Complete Construction Contract #18-70-21

Project 18-4 McMicken Well Pump and Motor Replacement

PumpTech, Inc. (Contractor)

CATEGORY				
Executive				
Administrative				
Engineering/Operations	x			

FINANCIAL						
Expenditures?	Yes	No 🔙	N/A x			
Budgeted?	Yes	No 🔙	N/A 🗶			
	Amount:	d	Not-to Exceed			
	Amount:	, —				

Attachments:

- 1. Resolution 19-11-20A
- 2. Exhibit A Final Pay Request No. 1

Comments:

PumpTech, Inc. completed the construction of this project per District standards on 8/7/19 and the District Engineer recommends final acceptance. The General Manager concurs.

The final construction amount was \$250,529.40 including W.S.S.T.,